

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI
EN BANC**

IN RE,)	
)	
ANISSA FAYE BLUEBAUM)	
901 E St. Louis Street)	
Suite 200-14)	
Springfield, MO 65807)	Case No. SC97919
)	
Missouri Bar No 56779)	
)	
Respondent.)	

RESPONDENT’S BRIEF

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Anissa Bluebaum

Anissa Bluebaum, Mo. Bar # 56779
901 E. St. Louis Street
Suite 200-14
Springfield, MO 65806
Phone: 417.581.4529
Fax: 417.719.9033
Email: anissa@bluebaumlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BRIEF COVER PAGE.....1

TABLE OF CONTENTS2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....3

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

A. RESPONDENT’S PRIOR DISCIPLINARY HISTORY.....6

B. KERRY SMITH.....6

C. MOLLIE BREWER.....8

D. RESPONDENT’S HEALTH ISSUES.....9

E. FAILURE TO RESPOND TO OCDC COMPLAINTS.....10

E. TRUST ACCOUNTING.....11

F. THE DISCIPLINARY HEARING PANEL'S DECISION.....12

POINTS RELIED ON

I..... 13

II.....13

LEGAL ARGUMENT

I14

- *Suspension of Respondent’s License with the Suspension Stayed and Respondent placed on Probation is the Most Appropriate Sanction*.....19

- *Suspension is also an Appropriate Sanction*.....21

II.....23

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

CERTIFICATION: RULE 84.06(c).....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Coleman, 295 S.W.3d 857 (Mo. banc 2009)

In re Crews, 159 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2005)

In re Fluhr (SC90496)

In re Devkota (SC86499)

In re Devkota (SC87955)

In re Devkota (SC91579)

In re Frank, 885 S.W.2d 328 (Mo. banc 1994)

In re Genuik, SC95726 (Mo. S. Ct. June 28, 2016)

In re Kazanas, 96 S.W.3d 803 (Mo. banc 2003)

In re Lavin, 788 S.W.2d 282 (Mo. banc 1990)

In re Vails, 768 S.W.2d 78 (Mo. banc 1989)

In the matter of Dorsey, 731 S.W.2d 252 (Mo. banc 1987)

In the matter of Striebel, 744 S.W.2d 778 (Mo. banc 1988)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions

Standard 4.42

Standard 9.2

Standard 9.3

RULES

RULE 4-1.3

RULE 4-1.4

RULE 4-1.15

RULE 4-1.15(c)

RULE 4-1.15(i)

RULE 4-8.1

RULE 4-8.4(a)

RULE 4-8.4(c)

RULE 4-8.4(d)

RULE 5.225
